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The Rebtirsment Board of thw Laborers!
and Retirement Beard Bmployess®
Annnity awd Bemefih Famd,

Chleago, Illinels,

Gentlenens

Tais is to cerbtify that the awmel statement of the Laborers® and
Rediremont Beard Fuployees! fmmuity and Benafit Fund as of December 31,
1958, appsnded hereto, consisting of siz oxhibiis, as followss
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is o the best of uy knowledge and belief a true end correct statemsnt of
the affslrs and conditionz of sald Fund for the ysar 1958 with the Fund
balances and lisbilities computed in asscordance with the previsions of
the Ast,

This statement has been prepared from the books of the Fund as sub-
gtentlated by our letters of recommendation to the Retirement Besrd.

The 11ability in the Prier Service Amnuity Fund sccoun® for the exesss
1isbility due to the minimam emmvity provision is besed on sctuevial
¢abies obiained from the operating expsriencs of an enmiity end beps it
fund with o similer service., It 1z also based on thrse per cont inberest
and present salary seales,



If the Fond's Lisbillticz were compnted on the assumpbion of thrss per cent
interest eavnings, the Coubined Anmuity Table of Mortaliby, vrssent salary
sealss, the sorvies teble ueed In compubing the exesss liability for the
minimum anmity provisions, and the entry age noimal nethed of funding,

I esbtlmabts thet the reserve deficisncy shom on the abtached Balence Shsst
wonld be imarsased by sbout $8,800,000,00,

Bagad on the preceding ssenmpitions, the Fund nmeumbeorship, and selariss asg of
Docenbse 31, 1958, I estimate thet a yearly tax levy of $3,500,000,00 will
amortlze the tobal deficienay by avourd ths yaaf* 798@0 This iz sbout three
yaars afteyr the thilrty yoaor perlod apecifisd in the Ach.

Faturs changes in the factors affeebing the coests will result in different
tax levy vegquivements, The rate of fulurs retivements and the emownts of
fubuare salarles are majer factors in this rsspect, The rate of intersst
sarnings on the Tund's assets is elso an impertent fachtor, Thy Gain and
Loss Exhibit indicates improvement in morbality rates and greater mumbers
of nombers retiriag.

If robtirement ratss contimue to incrose? and ratss of moritelity contimuwe %0
daerease ond other fackors remain pragbtleally the came as ab present a tex
levy in excess of the necessary increase stated sbove will rasult.

Resgpectfully submitied,

QQQH,S&Q

Acuary,

UFG-mac
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LABORERSS AND RETIE

GASH ON DEPGSIT

AGOGUUNTS RECEIVABLES

Salary Deduetions Accrusd
Hiscellansous From Eaployess
Total Aceounts Recelvable

INTIEHREST RECEIVABLES

Acerued Interesh on Bonds

Tohal Interesd Roeesl

INVESTHENTSe

Bonds < Par ¥alus
Bands = Fromiuvms and Discousts

Total Investments

TAXES RECEIVABLES

REMENT BOARD EMPLOYEES'! ANNUITY AND BENEFIT FOND

7.

ABSETS

AS __OF DECEBER 31, 1958

i

e k59,005 .65

vable

$33,630,000,00
(é?&@mﬁg}

183,313.19
e 265300, 56

Reserve
Yeaw Yor Loss Heb
of TUncollscted And Gosd Taxes
Levy Taxes Collections _Reseiveble
948 B 87,782.69 §  87,782.69 $ 0
1949 892,965.45 €9,852,40 114.05
1950  233,663,75 233,2.23.17 540,58
1951 258,629.39 2538,384.57 244,062
g2 215, 3@!{7@61 215,319,006 985,55
1953 20}9‘?‘?3@ 202,400.94 1,372.66
1956 183,564.93 182,306 .55 1,258,38
1955 273,821 ;,‘7 5 239,678,76 bty 14299
j’@fﬁé g%ggtﬁg 21:39321 u@ 4&1950’?022
957 290,354 ,QDS 229 gé‘mol 4 60,684,13
1958 2,871,0800,00 215,325,000 _2.655,675,00
Total vax’%g%é £90,03 agg@_;g‘gg%é géz

Het Taxes Receivable

GROSS LEDGER ASSETS
LESSs ACCOUNTS PAYABLES:
Miscollansous to Employees
#ilitery Service Deductions -~ Excebs Refunde
Total -

HET LEDGER ASSETS DECENBER 31, 19458

§ 451,541.53

209,613,775

169,007,065

32,951.,569,91

22806,525,96
$36,588,260,20

% ' 23;7957 494’51

a8 235 043
200,107.8

$36,719,2.52,28




LABORERS! AMD RETIREMENT BOARD SMPLOVEES' ANNUITY AND BRUEFIT

FOR DERVICE AFTER JULY 1, 1835
LIABYILITY RESERVES:
AVRUITY PAYNMENT FUND ACCOUWT:

Fuployee Annwitents

Baployee Annulitisg Fixed

Widow Ampuitents

Fives’ Anmitles Fixad

Total Annuity Payment Fend

SALARY DEDUGTION FUND ACOUUNT:
Enployeses
Wives of Employees
Total Sslary Dedusgtion Fund

CITY CONTRIBUTIONS FUND AGUOUNTs
Enployees
Wives of Employses
Supplenental Annuitiesn
Totel City Contribuiion Fund

SURPLUS RESERVESs
Annulty Payment Fund Aecount
Child?s Annulbty Furd Account
‘Duty Disabiliiy Furd Aeccunt
Fzponse of Administration Acesunt
Invesinents and Interest Fund Aecount
Ordinary Disability Fund Accound

Total Serplus Ressrvos

TOTAL LIABILITY AUD SURPLUS RESERVES
FOR SERVICE AFTER JULY I, 1935

FOR SERVICE PRIOR TO JULY 1, 1935
PRIOR SERVICE FUND ACCOUNT3
Bstinated Bricezs Minimum
Awmaity Provision
Employee Anmiitants
. Fuployee Amnuities Flxmed
Widow Annuitents
Wives Annuities Flzsd
Gontributions For Employces
Contributions for Wives
Total Prior Service Fund
DEDUGYs Obligetions of Fund For Prior
Servics Fund Liabllitices

TOTAL NET LIABILITIES AND ¥UWD BALANCES DECEIBER 31, 1938

$ 22:1589@1(%0@1
2,021,669,68
1,127,430,32
o T68.455,32

$11,093,982,02
92442, 53

1.
o arss el

$1.2,611,857,05
35403,074.04,
23.562,51

$  G11,395.70

CDOCO

% 5,052,885,
3,262,488, 58
293,161,22
P44, 776,73
4,54, 15071
894, 747,95
337693 41

8 6,075,971.33

12,813,424.61

16,038,493,60

oot e 3230,

10,989,835,16
(30:449,968.02)

$35,839,285.24

539,867 014

£36, 77243238



LABORERS' AND RETIREMENT BOARD
BMPLOYEES? ANHUITY AWD
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LABORERS' AND RETIREYENTY BOARD NMPLOYEES! ANVUITY AND BENEFIT FOMD

SALARY DEDUCTIONSs
Employees
Wives of RBmployees
Total Salary Deductions

PAYMENTS BY ENPLOYEES
FOR TEMPORARY SERVIGE

PAYMENTS BY EMPLOYBES
FOR REFUND REPAYMENTS

GITY GONTRIBUTIONS:
Baployee Anmmwitles
Wife Apmuities
Child Anmnities
Duby Disabllity
Ordinsry Disebility
Bxpense of Adminisivetion
Interest On Incoume
Deficieney In Current Requivements
Total $ity Contributions

THCOME OF INVESTMENTS:
Bond Intsregt
Total Income On Investmenbs
TOTAYL INCOME YEAR 1968
FOTAL BYPENDITUORES YEAR 1958
BECESS INGOME OVER EXPENDITURES

AllDg

LBCOME
Lo

YEAR 3958

$2,060,4592,39
e 204200 B

$1,997,767.45
575,062,956
11,722 .64,
795948 .26
160,260, 58
81,326,015
45,162,75

28

~{285,573.79)

$..881.372,28

INCREASE IN TAXES RECEIVABLE FOR PRIOR IBARS

NET BYCESS IHCOME OVER BXPENDITURES ¥EAR 1938

$2,340,833.23

83,265.14
lg 65@ @&,8

2,655,0675,00

$5,962,796.13

$4,5235,041. .79
s B 28,290
$a237: 914029



LABORERS' AND IETTREMENT BOARD BMPLOYEES'! ANNUITY AND BENEYWIT FOMD

YEAR. 1933

BEWEFITS PAID:

Amauitiss ~ Froloyess

Annuities -~ Widows

Gompensation Widows® Awwmitiesn

ohild's Annuitles

Duty Disebility Benefite

Ordinary Digsbillity Beneflts
Total Benefita Paid

EXPENSE OF ADMIWISTRATION:
Selavies
legal Sevvices
Audit
Medies) Examinabtions
fledical Serviees
Aetuarial Depariment
Priating
Pogtage
Telophons
Rend
Premizns On Surety Bonds
Office Supplies
Office Aquipment emi Repalivrs

Total Bxponse of Administration

REFUNDS

TOFAL EXPENDITURES YEAR 1958

é% ?316 94“»15 02&.
25&1—“ 45»8@ 51
5,804,90
13,722,604
T75739.23

960,584,197

% 359276018
3,000,00
3,000,00
3,000,00
4,5495.00
1964 961
1,110,800

420,30
4,4235.48
218,80
1,011.46
57:30

$1.,326,714.89

81,324.158

:.'J, 3; fj-f{ .«. .,.‘".nﬁv;.
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LABURERS! AND RETIRENENT ROAED
BUPLOYERS ARNUITY AND

BENEFIT FUND

GATH AND LSS

IEAR. 1928

GAINS
AND

LOSSES
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LABORERS? AWD RETIREMENT BOABD EMPLOYEES! ANNUITY AVD BENEFIT FUND

GATY AND 1058

IEAR 1958
SURPLUS BALANGES DECEVBER 31, 1958:
bpnuity Payment Foad $ 911,395.70
Expense Fund 0
| Investwont and Interest Fund 0
Ordinary Disability Fund 0
Prior Sevvise Anmity Fumd (10:449.968,02)
FPetal %(9$§3895?2032)
SURPLUS BALANCES JANGARY 1, 1958
Avonity Payment Fund $  796,536.12
Expense Fund 0
Investment and Tutevest Fund 0
Oxdinary Disabllity Fond
Prior Servics Anmuity Fund (9,864.842,78)
Total

NET (LOSS) YEAR 1958 GURRENT OPERATIONS & (470,265,68)



LABORERS? BETIREMENT BOARD EMPLOYEES? AMNUITY AND BENEFIT FUND

ANALYSIS OF GATE AND LOSS

JEAR 1958
GATH BECAUSE OF ANNUITY AND PL8.A.F, AP,F.
BENEFIT PURPOSES:
Mortality Bauployes Annuitents $ (89,890.30) & (34,569.34)
Mortelity Employees! Annuities Fixed (27,603.51) 15,807.09
Mortality Widow Anmuitanis {10,772.66) (22,175.97)
Mertality Wives'! Annuities Fixed (49,326.99) 21,300,76
Exoess Contributions On Refunds -
Prier Serviee 12,808.43
Exceas CGonbtributions On Refunds -
Age and Servies 272,542 .49
Excess Contribubions When Anmuities
Are Fixzed 104,417.78 501,597.57
Refunds After Fized {35,339, 50)
Selary Deduetions = After Fimed Voo 247 2 23,
Tetal Gain Because OF Sefeguards § 212,175.24 § 540,567.82

AMTULTY PAYMENT FUND SURPLUS
TRANSFERRED TO I. & I. FOWD
AND P.S.A.F,

${239,711.96)
{214,089.52)

$.493,801.48

INTEREST ON BALAWCE OF JANUARY 1, 1958:
Anwuity Payment Fund Account
Deficiensy In Investment And
Interest Fund Account
Total Galn Beeause 0f Surplus Reserve Purposes

TAX REQUIREMENT PURPOSES:
interest On Deferyved Obligations
City Curvent Contrdbubion Deficiency
Total Tex Requirement Purposes

WET GAZN FOR YEAR 1958 BEFORE SETTING UP
PRESENT VALUE OF BEXCESS LIABILITY
MINIMUM ANNUITY TO NEW MEMBERS

$ 31,861.44
{239.711,98)

$(463,335,98)
£.289,341,99)

DEDUCT: Ineresse In Present Value Excess Minlmum Amauity

ADD: Inerease In Taxes Receivable Prior Yesrs

POVAL WET (10SS) YEAR 1958

Exlhdbit #ee
Yage &,

$ 7525743.06

(207,850.52)

(752,677 .97)

$(207,786,43)

(265,012.75)
22532,50

$(470,265.68)



LAROHERS® AND RETIREVENT BOARD
BHFLOYESSS ANNULTY ARD

BEVEFLT FOND
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AND
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LABORERSY AWND RETY

CASH ON DEPOSIT

AGCOUNTS RECEIVABLE:
Salary Doductions Accrued
Miseellaneons From Employees

Tokal Accounts Beezivable

INTEREST BEGEITABLE:
Accrued Intsrest On Bonds
Acerued Interest On Tax
Anbicipation Warronss
Due Bend Interest Recelvable

Total Interest Receivable

INVESTMENTS:
Bonds - Par Valus
Bonds - Premiva and Discounts
Totel Investments

TAXRS RECEIVABLE (After Deducitions
Foxr Losz And Cost OF Gollection):

Yoar 1948
1945
31950
1954
1952
1953
1954,
1958
1955
1957
19488

Wet Taxes Regeivable
3’088 LEDGER ASSETS

LSSy ACCCUWTS PAYABLE:
Miseellensous To Baa.
Milltary Servies Ded,

Tuecess From Refunds
Totel Acsounts Payesble

WRT LENGEE ABSETS

HEMENT BOAR

COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS

BUMPELOYEES® ANNUITY AWD BENEFIT FUID

ASSETS
Inersase

oiShe 2o 1998 Dec. 31, 1958  (Decreang)
§ . 805,577,103 . 45%:561.53 $ .(35£,035,60)
$ 178,773.57 & 183,313,319 § 4,5539,62
26,053 ,54 26.300,56 . 247,02
$...204,827.3% $  209.613.75 $... 478064
$  135,570.59 § 169,009,65 8 33,439,006
0 0 0
0 0 0
g’mlé §g :§Z 0%52 i’t" légﬁeci} 965 S 3394&390(}@
&@gm()@(}mgoﬁ) %3396309680@@6 ggii-@%gggeﬁoﬂ@
e $662,863.37) ___(678,430,09) (154566,72)
$28,407,136.63 $32,951,569.9L  $4.5344:433.28
& 459,90 $ 0 $ (459.90)
114,05 114,05 0
540,58 540,58 0
R44,.82 244,82 0
955,64, 985,55 29,91,
2,198,70 1,372,665 (826,04)
413 GGG 19 258038 8[%5638
57, 232 o 4 44,142,999 {33,079.45)
82,978.51 41,507.22 {41,471.29)
2,655,675.00 60,684,111  (2,594,990.89)
0 . 2,6535,0875:,00 _2,655,675400
$ 2,800,802,64 $ 2,8056,625.30 $. 5,722,972
$32,353,914.10 $36.588,260,20 $£,234,346.10

$ 210,802,60

SO V% X 19
& . 212,336.00

$32,141,578,09

B 207,574.43

1.593.42
$.. 209,107, 8

$26,319,092,38

$  (3,228,19)

g
$...(3.228,19)

$£2237, 574022



LARCEERS?Y AMD RETIREMENT BCOARD EMPLOTEES' AWNUITY BENZFIT FOWD

COUPARATIVE ASALYSIS

LIABILITIES WD FUND BALANCES

FOR SERVICES AFIER JULY 1, 1935
LIABILITY RESGERVESs
ANNUITY PAYMENT FUND AGCCUNT:
Employee Ansmitents
Employees! Anmunitics Fixed
Fidow Anmuidtants
Fives® Anmulties Pixed
Total Ammaity Paymend Fund

SALARY DEDUCTYION FUND ACGUUNTs
Employees
Wives of EBmpleyaasg
Total Salary Dedusticn Fund

CITY CONTRIBUTICH FUND AGUOUNT:
Employaes
Wives of Employess
Supplemental Annmitiss
Totel Gity Contribubion Fund

SUAPLUS RESERVESS
Aninity Paynent Pund Secound
Ghild's Anmuity Fund Account
Buty Digebillty Fund Accound
Ianvestment and Interest Account
Lxpense 0f Adwinlgtration Acecunt
Ordinary Disability Tund Account

Total Surplus Resevves

TOTAL LIABILITY AND SURPLUS RESERVES

FOR SERVICE AFTER JULY 1, 1935

FOR SERVICE PRIOR TO JULY 1, 193%:
PRION SERYICE FUND ADCOUNT:
Eghtimatod Bxcess Minimum
Arvnuity Provision
Employse Annuitonts
Brployees! Annmibies Fixed
Widow Annuitanta
Wives?! Annulibisas Fixed
Gontribublong For Employses
Sontributions For Wives
Total Prior Service Fund
DEDUGT:  (PER GONTRA)s
Obligations OFf CGity For Pricy
Service Gredibs

NE? LIARILITIES FOR SERVICE
PRIOR TO JULY 3, 1934

TOTAL NET LIABILITIES AND
FUND BALANCES

P T &e

$ 1,846,042 .54

Dog. 31, 1958

mEne i ihdent

$ 2,158,416,01

1,739,602,02  2,021,660,68
995,887.42  1,127,436,32
728,708 84 V68,4,55,32

$ 5,310,240,82

$ 9,500,943.27
ks 484,606, 07
$40,9%5.549. 24

$11,047,736,62
2,930, 522,07
27,1527

$14,005,411 .42

$ 796,536,112

DOQQ

0
2. 198,536,12
$31.106,737,60

$ 5,145,878,63
2,882, 084, 82
283,167.07
751,640,40
399, 779,99
1,037,802, 07
999, 330,27
$10,899,683, 25

9, 864,842, 76

£32,141,578,00

$.6,075,97133

$11,093,982,09

o8 0 845 0 32

i QR
%grgéﬁlzgijﬁ;

$ 352,373.47
282,067 ,66
132,542,590

I W

$.7632730: 5%

81.,564,038,85
A &
2040836, 52

5312 96119 857'@05 %;3};,9 5(3&,120 0'153
3,403 074 .04 1572, 551,97
23,502 .51 {3,520,22)

$26,038,493.60

§2,055,082,18

$ 911,395.70

oo eRe e

2
=]
Rl
Py
L~
@
R
()
e
A0

lofs NoNeRo R

§911,395.0
$35,839,285,24

$ 5,052,886,56
3,282,438,58
223,151,22
VhhoT76:73
4,54,150,71
894, 47,95
(R S
$10,989, 835,16

204492958, 08

& 539,857 .34

$36,379,132,28

i

L
e
&y

$ (92,992.07)
400,403,76
{60,005,85)

(éo%Beé‘?‘)
54.6370,52
(143,054,012}
{61,705,80)

8 90,151.91




LARORERS! AND WO REIENS
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CASH REGONGILIATION

eniny

EEGEIPTS AND DISHURSEMENTS

i T

BALARGE JAWDARY 1, 1958 ~ PER BOOKS $ 805,577,123

RECE{PTS:

Selary Daductlons $2,351,330,48 »

Misesllancous Deductions T,22L .52 *

Interest On Sonds 780,059, 58 v

Inatallments On Texes Recsivable 2,552,484.,78 »

Securlitles Matursd 1,450,000,00 «

Treasurer’s Reesipts 87,405,62 "

Cencelled Checks 3,125.,99 ~

Reimbursement - Forged (hecks 83,28 Y

Total Regelpnts #75332,714,,22

DI SBURSENENT S

Ampuities - Zmployees $ 817,339,069

Anmities - Widouws 261,280,558

Annuities « Childrsn 11,722.64,

Ordipary Disability Benefits 139,470.93

Dudy Disabllity Beunefits 66,883,25

Refunds 381,086,332

Operating Bxpensss $1,324.15

Seaurities Purchased - Par Value 6,010,000.00

Discount : (1092,698,04)

Acerued Intersst Purchased 26,257 .68

Forgsd Checlks 83.25

Potal Disbursements 2,685,749.82

EXCESS DISBURSEMENTS OVER RECEIPTS {354,035,60)
BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 195¢ - PER BOOKS b 451,541.53
DUTSTANDING CHECKS DECEMBER 31, 1958 O 18.216.34,

BALANGE PER THEASURER $ 369,757,871

Bt R



1958

Uncolleated
Taxes

123157

LABCRERS® AND RETIREFENT ROARD EMPLOYEESS ANNUITY AND ERHEFT

TAXES RECELVABLE

DEGEVBER, 31, 1958

Batinmate For

Loss And Cost

0f Colloetion
12&2;?57

$ 3?9?32069_

85,966,453
233,663.75
258,629,39
216,30/,,61
208 ,773.60
183, 564,093
273, 821,75
256, 828,31
290, 354,455

2,871.,000,00

$4,965,690,03

$ 87,322.719
89,852.40
233512317
258,384, 57
223,931.82
206,707,34
186,613.00
229,678.76
215,321,09
215,325,00
0

$15946,259,94

Additional
Agtimate

Se% Up

12=31=88

$

£459.50

0

0

0
{(8,612.76)
{4,306 .40)
(45306.45)
0

0

14p345.44

215,325.00

$212,904,73

Total Estimate
For

Logs And Cost

0f Collsetion

A -
$  87,782,69
89, 852,40
233,123.17
258,384, 57
215,319.06
202, 400,94,
182,306.55
229,678.76
215,321,09
229,670.44

w882 323000

$2,159,164.67

=3
by

B

Netb
Ageounts
Recelivable
B> 1 -

$ 0
114,05

540,58

244,82

985,55
1,372.66
1,258,38
hhplh2 .99
41,507,232
60,684,11
-24605,673.00

$2,806,325,36



